ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  18

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

All-in sustaining costs per ounce and all-in costs per ounce are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and

used as a standard of the Silver Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal

industry; however, there can be no assurance that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to

those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate

operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely

reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are

disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the

Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Direct production costs per financial statements $17,516 $13,549 $18,461 $49,526 $16,907 $12,791 $17,833 $47,531

Royalties 593 110 172 875 562 102 116 780

Special mining duty (1) - 520 657 1,177 - 285 (96) 189

Opening finished goods (2,942) (385) (387) (3,714) (3,948) - (385) (4,333)

Finished goods NRV adjustment 2,155 - - 2,155 - - - -

Closing finished goods 2,128 339 530 2,997 3,155 556 632 4,343

Direct production costs 19,450 14,133 19,433 53,016 16,676 13,734 18,100 48,510

By-product gold sales (4,048) (14,500) (15,979) (34,527) (2,856) (15,779) (11,448) (30,083)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 631 681 278 1,590 771 - 253 1,024

Closing gold inventory fair market value (331) (309) (725) (1,365) (784) (679) (427) (1,890)

Cash costs net of by-product 15,702 5 3,007 18,714 13,807 (2,724) 6,478 17,561

Amortization and depletion 11,248 657 5,709 17,614 5,752 993 639 7,384

Share-based compensation (31) (31) (31) (93) 30 31 31 92

Opening finished goods depletion (1,096) (8) (8) (1,112) (567) - (1) (568)

NRV cost adjustment 1,127 - - 1,127 - - - -

Closing finished goods depletion 1,032 12 179 1,223 1,150 39 19 1,208

Total production costs $27,982 $635 $8,856 $37,473 $20,172 ($1,661) $7,166 $25,677

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 150,246 223,509 266,219 639,974 162,583 208,226 236,356 607,165

Payable silver ounces 960,275 489,081 1,204,344 2,653,700 998,424 383,750 788,735 2,170,909

Cash costs per ounce $16.35 $0.01 $2.50 $7.05 $13.83 ($7.10) $8.21 $8.09

Total production costs per oz $29.14 $1.30 $7.35 $14.12 $20.20 ($4.33) $9.10 $11.83

Direct production costs per tonne $129.45 $63.23 $73.00 $82.84 $102.57 $65.96 $76.58 $79.90

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018
Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  19

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $8,111 $692 $1,303 $10,106 $7,002 ($1,059) $3,389 $9,332

Operations stock based compensation (44) (43) (43) (130) 30 31 31 92

Corporate general and administrative 562 631 1,134 2,326 362 473 534 1,369

Corporate stock based compensation 202 229 394 825 298 350 392 1,040

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 11 8 18 37 7 5 10 22

Mine site expensed exploration 307 273 231 811 98 636 133 867

Capital expenditures sustaining 4,433 1,308 3,247 8,988 5,048 364 4,720 10,132

All In Sustaining Costs $13,582 $3,098 $6,284 $22,963 $12,845 $800 $9,209 $22,854

Growth exploration 3,513 3,323

Growth capital expenditures 2,784 1,647

All In Costs $29,260 $27,824

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 71,275 108,495 134,535 314,305 74,984 113,875 115,084 303,943

Payable silver ounces 464,464 241,215 623,165 1,328,844 468,753 221,776 426,270 1,116,799

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,176,508 1,338,707 2,207,670 4,722,885 1,158,394 1,322,549 1,474,559 3,955,502

Sustaining cost per ounce $29.24 $12.84 $10.08 $17.28 $27.40 $3.61 $21.60 $20.46

All In costs per ounce $22.02 $24.91

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $15,702 $5 $3,007 $18,714 $13,807 ($2,724) $6,478 $17,561

Operations stock based compensation (31) (31) (31) (93) 30 31 31 92

Corporate general and administrative 1,058 1,204 1,985 4,246 874 998 1,113 2,985

Corporate stock based compensation 291 331 546 1,168 392 447 499 1,338

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 22 16 37 75 14 9 20 43

Mine site expensed exploration 334 378 441 1,153 229 739 487 1,455

Capital expenditures sustaining 7,424 2,236 6,820 16,480 10,081 694 7,831 18,606

All In Sustaining Costs $24,800 $4,139 $12,805 $41,743 $25,427 $194 $16,459 $42,080

Growth exploration 5,135 5,440

Growth capital expenditures 6,257 2,133

All In Costs $53,135 $49,653

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 150,246 223,509 266,219 639,974 162,583 208,226 236,356 607,165

Payable silver ounces 960,275 489,081 1,204,344 2,653,700 998,424 383,750 788,735 2,170,909

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,176,508 1,338,707 2,207,670 4,722,885 1,158,394 1,322,549 1,474,559 3,955,502

Sustaining cost per ounce $25.83 $8.46 $10.63 $15.73 $25.47 $0.51 $20.87 $19.38

All In costs per ounce $20.02 $22.87

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  20

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a
standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed
reconciliation of these measures to the Company’s cost of sales, as reported in its consolidated financial statements.

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Direct production costs per financial statements $6,914 $7,149 $9,657 $23,720 $6,790 $7,492 $9,200 $23,482

Royalties 290 (210) 97 177 219 59 62 340

Special mining duty
(1) - 466 482 948 - 191 (9) 182

Opening finished goods (1,100) (612) (658) (2,370) (1,809) (714) (289) (2,812)

Closing finished goods 2,128 339 530 2,997 3,155 556 632 4,343

Direct production costs 9,924 7,132 10,108 27,164 8,355 7,584 9,596 25,535

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Silver production (ounces) 464,929 248,591 642,375 1,355,895 468,741 231,016 444,031 1,143,788

Average realized silver price ($) 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 17.16 17.16 17.16 17.16

Silver value ($) 7,792,210 4,166,385 10,766,205 22,724,800 8,043,596 3,964,235 7,619,572 19,627,402

Gold production (ounces) 1,423 5,222 7,029 13,674 1,079 6,965 5,014 13,058

Average realized gold price ($) 1,281 1,281 1,281 1,281 1,270 1,270 1,270 1,270

Gold value ($)   1,822,863   6,689,382   9,004,149   17,516,394 1,370,330 8,845,550 6,367,780 16,583,660

Total metal value ($) 9,615,073 10,855,767 19,770,354 40,241,194 9,413,926 12,809,785 13,987,352 36,211,062

Pro-rated silver costs 81% 38% 54% 56% 85% 31% 54% 54%

Pro-rated gold costs 19% 62% 46% 44% 15% 69% 46% 46%

Silver co-product cash costs $17.30 $11.01 $8.57 $11.31 $15.23 $10.16 $11.77 $12.10

Gold co-product cash costs $1,322 $842 $655 $865 $1,127 $752 $871 $896

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Direct production costs per financial statements $17,516 $13,549 $18,461 $49,526 $16,907 $12,791 $17,833 $47,531

Royalties 593 110 172 875 562 102 116 780

Special mining duty (1) - 520 657 1,177 - 285 (96) 189

Opening finished goods (2,942) (385) (387) (3,714) (3,948) - (385) (4,333)

Finished goods NRV adjustment 2,155 - - 2,155 - - - -

Closing finished goods 2,128 339 530 2,997 3,155 556 632 4,343

Direct production costs 19,450 14,133 19,433 53,016 16,676 13,734 18,100 48,510

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Silver production (ounces) 961,258 504,032 1,241,445 2,706,735 999,424 399,739 821,599 2,220,762

Average realized silver price ($) 16.72 16.72 16.72 16.72 17.51 17.51 17.51 17.51

Silver value ($) 16,072,234 8,427,415 20,756,960 45,256,609 17,499,914 6,999,430 14,386,198 38,885,543

Gold production (ounces) 2,870 11,129 12,883 26,882 2,271 13,183 9,328 24,782

Average realized gold price ($) 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,275 1,275 1,275 1,275

Gold value ($)   3,742,480   14,512,216   16,799,432   35,054,128   2,895,525   16,808,325   11,893,200   31,597,050

Total metal value ($) 19,814,714 22,939,631 37,556,392 80,310,737 20,395,439 23,807,755 26,279,398 70,482,593

Pro-rated silver costs 81% 37% 55% 56% 86% 29% 55% 55%

Pro-rated gold costs 19% 63% 45% 44% 14% 71% 45% 45%

Silver co-product cash costs $16.41 $10.30 $8.65 $11.04 $14.32 $10.10 $12.06 $12.05

Gold co-product cash costs $1,280 $803 $675 $861 $1,042 $736 $878 $878

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 018 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 017

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  21

Quarterly Results and Trends

The following table presents selected financial information for each of the most recent eight quarters: